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March 18, 2016

Ms. Tracey Duncan

Federal Facility Agreement Manager
United States Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office
5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, KY 42053

RE: EPA Acknowledgement of Receipt: Final Characterization Notification for Solid
Waste Management Unit 211-A and Solid Waste Management Unit 211-B at the U.S.
Department of Energy Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant, Paducah, Kentucky
(PPPO-02-3287657-16), EPA ID KY 8890008982, McCracken County, KY

Dear Ms. Duncan,

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 received the Final Characterization
Notification for Solid Waste Management Unit 211-A and Solid Waste Management Unit 211-B at
the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant on December 17, 2015. The purpose of this letter is to
acknowledge receipt of the Notification letter and provide preliminary feedback on DOE’s
proposed remedial alternatives path forward.

In the Section Recommendation for Remedy Selection, the text states the Regional Gravel Aquifer
(RGA) groundwater quality at both SWMUs 211-A and 211-B potentially is impacted by a TCE
dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) source in the Upper Continental Recharge System
(UCRS) or upper Regional Gravel Aquifer (RGA) soil of SWMU 211-B. The text further
indicates the investigation results reveal significant uncertainty as to the magnitude of DNAPL in
the UCRS and upper RGA of SWMU 211-B. In the Notification letter, the Department of Energy
(DOE) recommends subdividing SWMU 211-A and selecting enhanced in-situ bioremediation
(EISB) (Alternative 8) for the western portion of the SWMU and long term monitoring
(Alternative 2) for the eastern portion of SWMU. EPA agrees with DOE’s observation that the
sampling results at SWMU 211-B render invalid the Conceptual Site Model for this area of
contamination. With the information available at this time, EPA does not concur with DOE’s
remedial alternatives proposal to bifurcate SWMU 211-A into “east” and “west” areas for
long-term monitoring and EISB activities, respectively.

Based on EPA’s review of the Appendix H Addendum to the Final Characterization Report
(DOE/LX/07-1288&D2/A1), uncertainties in local groundwater flow direction(s), the quality of
groundwater sample results, and the extent of the DNAPL potentially underlying the C-720
Building are issues requiring discussion in support of remedial alternative selection. Also, the
project decision rules do not consider the implications of the invalidation of the Conceptual Site



Model at SWMU 211-B upon the remedial actions at SWMU 211-A. Finally, sample boring
211-A-048, the upgradient sample boring for the west side of SWMU 211-A, appears to be
impacted by an upgradient contaminant source.

With these issues in mind, it would be premature to consider remedial alternative
recommendations for SWMU 211-A or 211-B until more information and data are presented in the
Appendix H Addendum to the Final Characterization Report to address these issues and
uncertainties. EPA’s review comments on Appendix H were submitted to the DOE on March 5,
2016, for discussion and resolution in support of future remedial alternative discussions.

If you have any questions about this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(404) 562-8547 or via electronic mail at corkran.julie@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

=K Ditton—

ie L. Corkran, Ph.D.
Federal Facility Agreement Manager
Superfund Division

Electronic copy:

April Webb — Webb.April@ky.gov
Jon Richards, US EPA - Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov

Eva Davis, USEPA — ORD; Davis.eva@epa.gov

Noman Ahsanuzzaman, US EPA — Region 4; Ahsanuzzaman.noman@epa.gov
Nicole Goers, Techlaw, Inc. — ngoers@techlawinc.com

Robert Edwards, DOE ~ Paducah; Edwards.robert@lex.doe.gov

David Dollins, DOE - Paducah, dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov

Jennifer Woodard, DOE ~ Paducah, Jennifer. Woodard@lex.doe.gov
Kim Knerr, DOE — Paducah; kim.Knerr@lex.doe.gov

Mark J. Duff, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; mark.duff@FFSpaducah.com

Myrna Redfield, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Myma.redfield@FFspaducah.com
John Wesley Morgan, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; John.morgan@FFSpaducah.com
Jana White, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; jana.white@FFSpaducah.com

Craig Jones, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Craig.jones@FFSpaducah.com

Karen Walker, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Karen.walker@FFSpaducah.com

Karla Morehead, P2S - Paducah,; karla.morehead@lex.doe.gov
Christa Dailey, P2S — Paducah,; christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov
Bethany Jones, P2S — Paducah; Bethany.jones@]lex.doe.gov
Paige Sullivan, P2S - Paducah; paige.sullivan@lex.doe.gov
Jim Ethridge, CAB — Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org

Matt McKinley, CHFS — Frankfort, matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov
Stephanie Brock, CHFS — Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov
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Electronic copy, continued:

Nathan Garner, CHFS - Frankfort; Nathan.garner@ky.gov
Brian Begley, KDWM — Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov
Gaye Brewer, KDWM - Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov
Mike Guftey, KDWM — Frankfort; mike.guffey@ky.gov

Leo Williamson, KDWM- Frankfort, Leo.Williamson@ky.gov
FFSCorrespondence; ffscorrespondence@ffspaducah.com




